S I E M E N S  I N  C A N A D A Siemens is one of the largest and most diversified
companies in the world, providing innovations in areas such as health care, information
& communications, energy & power, industry & automation, transportation and lighting.
In Canada, Siemens is headquartered in Mississauga, Ontario, and has 73 offices and
nine manufacturing facilities across the country. Locations span from coast to coast,
staffed by more than 6,200 employees.
I N  H E A L T H  C A R E , we provide complete integrated solutions, from diagnostic
imaging equipment, telemedicine solutions, clinical networking systems and patient

Step 2
Create a catalogue number by following
the Catalogue Numbering System on page
6. Note that the number of circuits num-
ber (4th and 5th position) will be 18 for
those panels with 6-18 circuits, 30 for
those panels with 19-30 circuits, 42 for
those panels 31 to 42 circuits and 54 for
those panels 43 to 54 circuits. The most
cost effective 20 amp 1-pole breaker for
this application would be BL. However,
a myriad of other breakers with options
may be used in the P2 panel. The most
cost effective 225 amp breaker for this
application is the QJ2.
Based on the above
P2C18ML250ATS
(6) BL 20 amp 1-Pole
(1) QJ2 225 amp 3-pole
Step 3
Determine the enclosure size. The matrix
on page 2-3 shows the enclosure sizes
based on the amperage, main device and
unit space required.
P2 Panelboards
Siemens P2 Panelboards – Selection & Application Guide
P2 Panelboards
2
Table P2-2 – Panel Unit Space To Box Height Requirements
P2 Panels With Standard Line Lugs. Unit Space  (starting with 9" and adding 6" increments) “A” Dimension
“B”
Main Lugs Main Breakers
Dimen-
sion 125A 250A 400A 600A 125A  125A  125A 225A 250A 250A 400A  400A  600A    600A
Box Horiz.     Horiz.  Vert. Horiz. Horiz. Vert. JD        CJD    LD CLD
Height BL,BQD,ED CED ED QJ FD CFD
26 9 — — — 9 — — — — — — — — —
32 15 9 — — 15 9 9 9 — — — — — -—
38 21 15 9 9 21 15 15 15 9 — — — — —
44 27 21 15 15 27 21 21 21 15 — — — — —
50 33 27 21 21 33 27 27 27 21 9 9 — — —
56 39 33 27 27 39 33 33 33 27 15 15 — 9 —
62 45 39 33 33 45 39 39 39 33 21 21 9 15 9
68* 51* 45 39 39 51* 45 45 45 39 27 27 15 21 15
74* 57* 51* 45 45 57* 51* 51* 51* 45 33 33 21 27 21
Table P2-4 – Main Lug Connectors (Fig. P2-2)
Panel Amps Standard Connectors C     D
125 (1) #14 - 2/0 6.62 8.19
250 (1) #6 AWG - 350 Kcmil 12.34 11.22
400 (1) #4 AWG - 600 Kcmil 14.00 13.09
or (2) #6 - 250 Kcmil
600 (2) #4 AWG - 500 Kcmil 14.00 11.00
Table P2-3 – Main Breaker (Fig. P2-1)
Panel Amps Breaker Frames C     D
100 BL 5.75 8.00
BQD 5.125 8.00
125 ED 4.00 8.00
225 QJ 5.00 7.00
250 FD 5.00 7.00
400 JD 14.00 25.00
600 LD 15.50 23.00
Fig. P2-3
Fig. P2-1 Fig. P2-2

#6 - 350 Kcmil 3 250
(1) #4-600 Kcmil
1 400
or (2) #6-250 Kcmil
1 Two pole breaker is one phase and neutral. Three pole is two phase and neutral.
NOTE: QJ Breakers are single mounted in unit space and take 6” of unit space.
Limited to (3) per panel max. BL, HBL, BLH and BQD breakers are mounted in
common mountings in 3” or (6) pole increments. ED2, ED4, ED6 and HED4 breakers
are mounted in common mountings in 3” or (6) pole increments.
1 Based on 75 degree copper.*Contact local Siemens representative before ordering.
Table P2-11 - Main Circuit Breaker (1)(2)(3)(4)(5)
P2 Panelboards
Siemens P2 Panelboards – Selection & Application Guide
Typical Catalogue Numbers
6
18 26 P2C18BL100ATS P2A18BL100ATS P2E18BD100ATS P2L18BD100ATS
30 32 P2C30BL100ATS P2A30BL100ATS P2E30BD100ATS P2L30BD100ATS
42 38 P2C42BL100ATS P2A42BL100ATS P2E42BD100ATS P2L42BD100ATS
100 54 44 P2C54BL100ATS P2A54BL100ATS P2E54BD100ATS P2L54BD100ATS
66 50 P2C66BL100ATS P2A66BL100ATS P2E66BD100ATS P2L66BD100ATS
78 56 P2C78BL100ATS P2A78BL100ATS P2E78BD100ATS P2L78BD100ATS
90 62 P2C90BL100ATS P2A90BL100ATS P2E90BD100ATS P2L90BD100ATS
18 26 P2C18E4125ATS P2A18E4120ATS P2E18E4125ATS P2L18E6125ATS
30 32 P2C30E4125ATS P2A30E4125ATS P2E30E4125ATS P2L30E6125ATS
42 38 P2C42E4125ATS P2A42E4125ATS P2E42E4125ATS P2L42E6125ATS
125 54 44 P2C54E4125ATS P2A54E4125ATS P2E54E4125ATS P2L54E6125ATS
66 50 P2C66E4125ATS P2A66E4125ATS P2E66E4125ATS P2L66E6125ATS
78 56 P2C78E4125ATS P2A78E4125ATS P2E78E4125ATS P2L78E6125ATS
90 62 P2C90E4125ATS P2A90E4125ATS P2E90E4125ATS P2L90E6125ATS
18 32 P2C18QJ225ATS P2A18QJ225ATS P2E18E4225ATS P2L18E6225ATS
30 38 P2C32QJ225ATS P2A32QJ225ATS P2E32E4225ATS P2L32E6225ATS
42 44 P2C42QJ225ATS P2A42QJ225ATS P2E42E4225ATS P2L42E6225ATS
225 54 50 P2C54QJ225ATS P2A54QJ225ATS P2E54E4225ATS P2L54E6225ATS
66 56 P2C66QJ225ATS P2A66QJ225ATS P2E66E4225ATS P2L66E6225ATS
78 62 P2C78QJ225ATS P2A78QJ225ATS P2E78E4225ATS P2L78E6225ATS
90 68 P2C90QJ225ATS P2A90QJ225ATS P2E90E4225ATS P2L90E6225ATS
18 38 P2C18FX250ATS P2A18FX250ATS P2E18FX250ATS P2L18FX250ATS
30 44 P2C30FX250ATS P2A30FX250ATS P2E30FX250ATS P2L30FX250ATS
42 50 P2C42FX250ATS P2A42FX250ATS P2E42FX250ATS P2L42FX250ATS
250 54 56 P2C54FX250ATS P2A54FX250ATS P2E54FX250ATS P2L54FX250ATS
66 62 P2C66FX250ATS P2A66FX250ATS P2E66FX250ATS P2L66FX250ATS
78 68 P2C78FX250ATS P2A78FX250ATS P2E78FX250ATS P2L78FX250ATS
90 74 P2C90FX250ATS P2A90FX250ATS P2E90FX250ATS P2L90FX250ATS
18 50 P2C18JX400ATS P2A18JX400ATS P2E18JX400ATS P2L18JX400ATS
30 56 P2C32JX400ATS P2A32JX400ATS P2E32JX400ATS P2L32JX400ATS
42 62 P2C42JX400ATS P2A42JX400ATS P2E42JX400ATS P2L42JX400ATS
400 54 66 P2C54JX400ATS P2A54JX400ATS P2E54JX400ATS P2L54JX400ATS
66 74 P2C66JX400ATS P2A66JX400ATS P2E66JX400ATS P2L66JX400ATS
18 56 P2C18LX600ATS P2A18LX600ATS P2E18LX600ATS P2L18LX600ATS
30 62 P2C30LX600ATS P2A30LX600ATS P2E30LX600ATS P2L30LX600ATS
42 68 P2C42LX600ATS P2A42LX600ATS P2E42LX600ATS P2L42LX600ATS
600 54 74 P2C54LX600ATS P2A54LX600ATS P2E54LX600ATS P2L54LX600ATS
Maximum
Panel
Amp Rating
Maximum
1-Pole
Circuits
Box
Height
inches (mm) 3Ø4W 120/208V 1Ø3W 120/240V 3Ø4W 277/480V 3Ø4W 347/600V
Catalogue Number (2)
Table P2-10 – Main Lugs Only (1)(2)(4)(5)
18 26 P2C18ML125ATS P2A18ML125ATS P2E18ML125ATS P2L18ML125ATS
30 32 P2C30ML125ATS P2A30ML125ATS P2E30ML125ATS P2L30ML125ATS
125 42 38 P2C42ML125ATS P2A42ML125ATS P2E42ML125ATS P2L42ML125ATS
54 44 P2C54ML125ATS P2A54ML125ATS P2E54ML125ATS P2L54ML125ATS
66 50 P2C66ML125ATS P2A66ML125ATS P2E66ML125ATS P2L66ML125ATS
78 56 P2C78ML125ATS P2A78ML125ATS P2E78ML125ATS P2L78ML125ATS
90 62 P2C90ML125ATS P2A90ML125ATS P2E90ML125ATS P2L90ML125ATS
18 32 P2C18ML250ATS P2A18ML250ATS P2E18ML250ATS P2L18ML250ATS
30 38 P2C30ML250ATS P2A30ML250ATS P2E30ML250ATS P2L30ML250ATS
250 42 44 P2C42ML250ATS P2A42ML250ATS P2E42ML250ATS P2L42ML250ATS
54 50 P2C54ML250ATS P2A54ML250ATS P2E54ML250ATS P2L54ML250ATS
66 56 P2C66ML250ATS P2A66ML250ATS P2E66ML250ATS P2L66ML250ATS
78 62 P2C78ML250ATS P2A78ML250ATS P2E78ML250ATS P2L78ML250ATS
90 68 P2C90ML250ATS P2A90ML250ATS P2E90ML250ATS P2L90ML250ATS
18 38 P2C18ML400ATS P2A18ML400ATS P2E18ML400ATS P2L18ML400ATS
30 44 P2C32ML400ATS P2A32ML400ATS P2E32ML400ATS P2L32ML400ATS
400 42 50 P2C42ML400ATS P2A42ML400ATS P2E42ML400ATS P2L42ML400ATS
54 56 P2C54ML400ATS P2A54ML400ATS P2E54ML400ATS P2L54ML400ATS
66 62 P2C66ML400ATS P2A66ML400ATS P2E66ML400ATS P2L66ML400ATS
78 68 P2C78ML400ATS P2A78ML400ATS P2E78ML400ATS P2L78ML400ATS
90 74 P2C90ML400ATS P2A90ML400ATS P2E90ML400ATS P2L90ML400ATS
18 38 P2C18ML600ATS P2A18ML600ATS P2E18ML600ATS P2L18ML600ATS
30 44 P2C30ML600ATS P2A30ML600ATS P2E30ML600ATS P2L30ML600ATS
600 42 50 P2C42ML600ATS P2A42ML600ATS P2E42ML600ATS P2L42ML600ATS
54 56 P2C54ML600ATS P2A54ML600ATS P2E54ML600ATS P2L54ML600ATS
66 62 P2C66ML600ATS P2A66ML600ATS P2E66ML600ATS P2L66ML600ATS
78 68 P2C78ML600ATS P2A78ML600ATS P2E78ML600ATS P2L78ML600ATS
90 74 P2C90ML600ATS P2A90ML600ATS P2E90ML600ATS P2L90ML600ATS
Maximum
Panel
Amp Rating
Maximum